

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

No. 19-5125

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET. AL,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia (Nos. 1:18-cv-01747-JDB)*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SMALL BUSINESS MAJORITY
FOUNDATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND URGING
AFFIRMANCE**

J. Carl Cecere
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, Texas 75206
(469) 600-9455
ccecere@cecerepc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings and Related Cases	i
Rule 26.1 Statement	iv
Rule 29 Statements.....	v
Index of Authorities.....	vii
Glossary of Abbreviations.....	ix
Statement of Interest	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument	2
Argument.....	4
Rejecting the Final Rule is essential to protect the ACA’s gains for small businesses and their employees.	4
A. Before the ACA, small businesses faced disproportionately large health care costs.	4
B. The ACA’s small-employer protections, which build upon the conception of the term “employer” that existed before the Final Rule, have been critical in providing quality health insurance for small businesses.....	7
C. The Final Rule’s expanded definition of “employer” and its loosening of restraints on AHAs and sole proprietors would reverse the ACA’s gains for small businesses and their employees.	9
Conclusion.....	12
Certificate of Compliance	14
Certificate of Service	15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), 88 Stat. 829, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 18031	8
42 U.S.C. § 18032(c)	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6(a)	7, 10

Administrative Materials:

Department of Labor Advisory Opinion 2001-04A	3
Department of Labor Advisory Opinion 94-07A	3
Exec. Order 13,813, 82 Fed. Reg. 48,385 (Oct. 12, 2017)	3

Other Authorities:

Alexander Acosta, <i>A Health Fix for Mom and Pop Shops</i> , Wall St. J., June 18, 2018	3
Congressional Budget Office, Economic and Budget Issue Brief, <i>Effects of Changes to the Health Insurance System on Labor Markets</i> (2009)	5
Sabrina Corlette <i>et al.</i> , Urban Institute and the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, <i>Small Business Health Insurance and the ACA: Views from the Market 2017</i> (2017), < https://urbn.is/2YmU2zi >	8
William Craig, <i>Four Reasons the Affordable Care Act is a Boon to Entrepreneurs</i> , Forbes, June 17, 2014	7
Paul Frostin, Emp. Benefit Research Inst., <i>Sources of Health Insurance and Characteristics of the Uninsured: Analysis of the March 2012 Current Population Survey</i> (2012)	5

Other Authorities—continued:

Health and Disability Advocates, <i>Chicago Area Small Businesses and the Affordable Care Act</i> (2014)	6
David A. Hyman & Mark Hall, <i>Two Cheers for Employment-Based Health Insurance</i> , 2 Yale J. Health Pol’y & Ethics 23 (2001)	4
Sean Lowry & Jane G. Gravelle, Cong. Research Serv., R43181, <i>The Affordable Care Act and Small Business: Economic Issues</i> (2015)	6
Adela Luque et al., <i>The Effect of Employer Health Insurance Offering on the Growth and Survival of Small Business</i> , Upjohn Institute Technical Report No. 13-030 (2013).....	6
Brigitte C. Madrian, <i>Employment-Based Health Insurance and Job Mobility: Is There Evidence of Job-Lock?</i> , 109 Q.J. Econ. 27 (1994).....	5
U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, Fiscal Year 2017 Budget in Brief (Feb. 2016), < https://bit.ly/2GkutVl >.....	8
U.S. Gov’t. Accountability Off., GAO-12-166R, <i>Health Care Coverage: Job Lock and the Potential Impact of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (2011).....	4
U.S. Small Bus. Admin., <i>Small Business Facts</i> (June 2012), < https://bit.ly/2J2OP5Y >	7
